
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 

 

ALTERATION 

CONSOLIDATION ACTIVITIES PROJECTS 

VARIOUS BUILDINGS 

PCA-0001-MU15 

 
 

Resolved by the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure of the U.S. House of Representatives, that 

pursuant to 40 U.S.C. §3307, appropriations are authorized for the reconfiguration and renovation of space within 

government-owned buildings during fiscal year 2015 to improve space utilization, optimize inventory, and 

decrease reliance on leased space at a total cost of $70,000,000, a prospectus as amended by the FY2015 

Consolidation Activities Expenditure Plan for which is attached to and included in this resolution.   

 

Provided, that an Expenditure Plan for the balance of the authorized amount not reflected in the attached 

Expenditure Plan be submitted to the Committee prior to the expenditure of any remaining funds. 

 

Provided, that consolidation projects result in reduced annual rent paid by the tenant agency over the term of any 

occupancy agreements. 

 

Provided, that no consolidation project exceeds $20,000,000 in costs. 

 

Provided further, that preference is given to consolidation projects that achieve an office utilization rate of 130 

usable square feet or less per person.   

 

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority 

granted by this resolution. 

 

Adopted: April 30, 2015 

 

 

 

_______________ 

Bill Shuster, M.C. 

Chairman 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 

 

CONSTRUCTION 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

SAN JUAN, PR 

PPR-FBC-HR14 

 
 

Resolved by the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure of the U.S. House of Representatives, that 

pursuant to 40 U.S.C. §3307, appropriations are authorized for construction of a154,783 gross square foot federal 

complex, with 211 structured and 109 surface parking spaces, at 150 Carlos Chardon Avenue in San Juan, Puerto 

Rico, to consolidate operations of the Federal Bureau of Investigation at a design and review cost of $6,182,342, 

an estimated construction cost of $78,294,090 and a management and inspection cost of $824,568 for a total 

estimated project cost of $85,301,000, a prospectus for which is attached to and included in this resolution as 

amended by this resolution.   

 

Provided, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by 

this resolution. 

 

Adopted: April 30, 2015 

 

 

 

_______________ 

Bill Shuster, M.C. 

Chairman 


